reports [such as the (FFIEC 031 and FFIEC 041; OMB No. 7100-0036) (FFIEC 002; OMB No. 7100-0032) (FR 2886b; OMB No. 7100-0086) and the (FR Y-9C; OMB No. 7100-0128]. These data may be particularly needed in times of critical economic or regulatory changes or when issues of immediate supervisory concern arise from Federal Reserve supervisory initiatives and working groups or requests from Board Members and the Congress. The Federal Reserve would use this event-driven survey to obtain information specifically tailored to the Federal Reserve's supervisory, regulatory, operational, and other responsibilities. The Federal Reserve proposes to conduct the FR 3052 up to 24 times per year. The frequency and content of the questions would depend on changing economic, regulatory, or legislative developments.

2. Report title: Consumer Protection Surveys.

Agency form number: FR 3053. OMB control number: 7100—to be assigned.

Frequency: On occasion.
Reporters: Consumers, households, and financial and non-financial businesses.

Estimated annual reporting hours: 6,550 hours.

Estimated average time per response: Consumer studies: Quantitative and general studies, .5 hours; financial institution consumers, .5 hours; qualitative studies, 1.5 hours;

Financial institution study: Financial institution staff, 1.5 hours; and

Stakeholder studies: Stakeholder clientele, .5 hours; stakeholder staff, 1.5 hours.

Estimated number of respondents: Consumer studies: Quantitative and general studies, 2,000; financial institution consumers, 500; qualitative studies, 100;

Financial institution study: Financial institution staff, 25; and

Stakeholder studies: Stakeholder clientele, 500; stakeholder staff, 100.

General description of report: This information collection is authorized pursuant to the: Home Mortgage Act, Section 806 (12 U.S.C. 2804(a)); Community Reinvestment Act, Section 806 (12 U.S.C. 2905); Competitive Equality Banking Act, Section 1204 (12) U.S.C. 3806); Expedited Funds Availability Act, Section 609 (12 U.S.C. 4008); Truth in Saving Act, Section 269 (12 U.S.C. 4308); Federal Trade Commission Act, Section 18(f) (15 U.S.C. § 57a(f)); Truth in Lending Act, Section 105 (15 U.S.C. 1604); Mortgage Disclosure Improvement Act, Sections 2501 through 2503 of the Housing and

Economic Recovery Act of 2008 (15 U.S.C. 1638(b)(2)); Higher Education Opportunity Act of 2008, Section 1021(a) (15 U.S.C. 1638(e)(5)); Consumer Leasing Act of 1976, Section 1021(a)(15 U.S.C. 1667f); Fair Credit Reporting Act, Section 621 (15 U.S.C. 1681s(e)); Equal Credit Opportunity Act, Section 703 (15 U.S.C. 1691b(a)); Electronic Funds Transfer Act, Section 904 (15 U.S.C. 1693b); Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, Section 504 (15 U.S.C. 6804); and Flood Disaster Protections Act of 1973, Section 102 (42 U.S.C. 4012a). Respondent participation in these surveys is voluntary. The ability of the Federal Reserve to maintain the confidentiality of information provided by respondents to the FR 3053 surveys will be determined on a case-by-case basis depending on the type of information provided for a particular survey. Depending upon the survey questions, confidential treatment could be warranted under the Freedom of Information Act. 5 U.S.C. 552(b)(4) and

Abstract: The Federal Reserve would use this event-driven survey to obtain information specifically tailored to the Federal Reserve's supervisory, regulatory, operational, informational, and other responsibilities. This survey would gather qualitative and quantitative information directly from: Consumers (consumer studies), financial institutions and other financial companies offering consumer financial products and services (financial institution study), and other stakeholders, such as State or local agencies, community development organizations, brokers, appraisers, settlement agents, software vendors, and consumer groups (stakeholder studies). The Federal Reserve proposes to conduct the FR 3053 up to 20 times per year. The frequency and content of the questions would depend on changing economic, regulatory, or legislative developments.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, July 13, 2009.

Jennifer J. Johnson,

Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. E9–16911 Filed 7–15–09; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–P

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Change in Bank Control Notices; Acquisition of Shares of Bank or Bank Holding Companies

The notificants listed below have applied under the Change in Bank Control Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)) and § 225.41 of the Board's Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.41) to acquire a bank or bank holding company. The factors that are considered in acting on the notices are set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The notices are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The notices also will be available for inspection at the office of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing to the Reserve Bank indicated for that notice or to the offices of the Board of Governors. Comments must be received not later than July 31, 2009.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond (A. Linwood Gill, III, Vice President) 701 East Byrd Street, Richmond, Virginia 23261–4528:

1. The Haga Family Revocable Trust, Phillip Blair Haga and Betty Jane Haga, Trustees, both of Jacksonville, Florida; to retain voting shares of Pioneer Community Group, Inc., and thereby indirectly retain voting shares of Pioneer Community Bank, both of Iaeger, West Virginia.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, July 13, 2009.

Robert deV. Frierson,

Deputy Secretary of the Board.
[FR Doc. E9–16907 Filed 7–15–09; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6210–01–S

FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

[Docket No. 09-03]

Naveena Exports, Ltd. v. Go-Trans, Inc.; Erratum

Served July 13, 2009.

In the Notice of Complaint and Assignment in Docket 09–03, served July 7, 2009 and appearing in the **Federal Register** on July 13, 2009 (74 FR 33441–33442), the next-to-last sentence of the first paragraph is corrected to read, "Complainant states that Respondent has agreed not to contest this Complaint in order to allow Complainant to secure the release of FMC Bond No. 18084F, in partial payment of the total damages incurred by Complainant."

Karen V. Gregory,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E9–16949 Filed 7–15–09; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6730–01–P

FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

Meetings; Sunshine Act

AGENCY HOLDING THE MEETING: Federal Maritime Commission.